The President
Palikir, Pohnpei

w]u]s
Federated States of eronalﬁ?‘%fgé%iﬁz?L COMM NO /?/ Q%
ESS ——

May 17. 2011

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir ?E.CEIVE?
Speaker My 17 200
17" FSM Congress s | Gongress
Palikir. Pohnpei State. FM 96941 B ers Offce

Dear Speaker Figir:

This bill translates need of supplemental funding for governmental operations and obligation
for Fiscal Year 2011. I note that one item requested by Executive branch is excluded and the
rest were included but with substantial reduction. Nonetheless. I understand that adjustment
was necessary to accommodate congressional operational needs.

Please note that there is a typographical error under Section 2 of the bill, particularly the
figures reflecting total amount for operating expenses of the executive branch. C. A.

No. 17-01 indicated a sum of $17,227,380 but the correct amount should have been
$17.227.830. 1 am certain that all this requires is cosmetic correction.

In light of the urgent need of supplemental funding for this fiscal year, [ am pleased to
approve Congressional Act No. 17-01 and transmit it back as PublicawNo17:01:

Congressional Act 17-01 "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL
FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL
FUNDING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $400,000 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2. 3. AND 8 OF
PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43. AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-48, 16-53.
16-60. 16-65 AND 16-70. AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

With warm personal regards. | remain,

Sincerely.

Manny Mori
President

SlQsures:

NG Chief Justice. FSM Supreme Court
Secretary. Department of Justice
Director. Office of SBOC
Legislative Counsel. CFSM
Library, CFSM
P1O. FSM



¥ A

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs

-,

11

A
Ll

A ESL
Trys.

\ﬁ. .-ié'. Pohnpei State, FM 96941
R 2 o Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Y
\‘1 h __\ () Z.
NS Fan 651)320.5122  pRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /222,

FSM CONGRESS
Office of the Chief Clerk

May _ | ﬁé , 2011

14 MAY 2011
‘u::ilcc of the
. ' rasi !
His Excellency Manny Mori Sident

. FSM
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
17-01, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $400,000 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, AND 8 OF
PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-48,
16-53, 16-60, 16-65 AND 16-70, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.",
which was passed by the Seventeenth Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular Session,
2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

L e

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 17-01
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1, C.D.2, C.D.3, C.D.4

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO, /7= 0%

FSM CONGRESS

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIRST REGULAR SESSION
MAY 11-30, 2011

2

J%~

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 7- 01

TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF
MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $400,000
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS
1, 2, 3, AND 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS.
16-48, 16-53, 16-60, 16-65 AND 16-70, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: PALIKNOA K. WELLY
DATE: MAY 12,2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN —MAY 13, 2011
FIRST READING: MAY 13, 2011
SECOND READING: MAY 14, 2011

DY Dt
Iiwiana Ramon loanis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




",
-

& C e

4

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1, C.D
c.p.3, C.D

.2,
.4

PUBLICTAW No T 7=01—

A U0 s

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

from funds available under the amended Compact from
the capacity building sector. The sum appropriated
by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $701,364, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
President during fiscal year 2011. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cececes ceosecsesscecsssssses $ 258,025
Travel ..c.c.eccececcccccscse ceesscenesss ceeas 134,239
Contractual ServicCes ..ccecececececccccns ceee 186,000
OCE ..... cececessssssrecesereenns cececens 102,100
Fixed AssetS .ccceecees vecescssccseescses s 21,000

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

The sum of $4,245,271, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Foreign Affairs during fiscal year 2011. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel ......... sesecesccccsscesnens .o S 1,287,872
Travel .....eeceecens ceesseseseene cecenenn 212,849
Contractual Services PROVIDED THAT $200,000

of this line item shall be used to

Establish a contingency fund to be accessed

by the Secretary of the Department to pay

budget item approved in the FY201l1l Budget,

3 of 19



f . 4

. >

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06,

14

c.D.1, C.D.2
CID.3' C.D.4

PUBLIC tAW N0 T 7—01—

W 00 NN o s W=

N T )
B W N P o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

including Personnel, when fluctuations in

currency result in a budget shortfall .... $ 2,074,900
OCE ceceeeocccccccnnase cesescccncns ceeseee 563,150
Fixed Assets ........ ceesseccecsssassscence 106,500

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

The sum of $1,863,526, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Finance and Administration during fiscal year 2011.
Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
$-0- shall be deemed to come from funds available
under the amended Compact from the capacity
building sector. The sum appropriated herein shall
be apportioned as follows:

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $29,000 shall be used to pay

overtime accrued during fiscal year 2010 . § 1,287,385
Travel ....ceeececes cesssesesessennne cesenes 171,003
Contractual Services ..... ceesecssscsseneese 160,456
OCE .iveoeccscnccnccs ceecsessssees ceeseses 210,182
Fixed ASSEtS .cvcesceccccscsssssccssassanse 34,500

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

The sum of $751,687, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Resources and Development during fiscal year 2011.
The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

4 of 19



. ¥ B B ‘—"l ¢

1 4

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1l, C.D.2,
.D'3, C.D.4

0. -

B W N =

W 00 N o O»n

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $11,114 shall be used to pay

overtime accrued in FY2010 .....cccccecees $ 523,078
Travel ..cccececces cececcccssssesecscaccanns 72,600
Contractual ServiCes ..cececcessscoccccsssss 58,307
OCE eovevveneen Cetesseesenneceaenns Ceeeean 79,102
Fixed AssetS ...ccceeccccccccccoconccns e 18,600

(5) Department of Transportation, Communication

and Infrastructure.

The sum of $2,096,913, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Transportation, Communication and Infrastructure
during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ......... ceresssenna cesccccccns S 534,374
Travel ..ccccec.. ceecesessns cecsscencscsoes 118,384
Contractual Services ..c.ccccesscccccccsssss 1,365,667
OCE ..ccecens cecesesesnenes cecesecsescsannn 55,300
Fixed AssetS ..c.cecevcccccncoss cectecssssses 23,188

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of $814,404, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Health and Social Affairs during fiscal year 2011.

Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
$668,276 shall be deemed to come from funds available

under the amended Compact from the health sector.

5 of 19



-

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D. Cc.D.2,
C.D. C.D.4

1,
3,
e 17

PUBLCTAN Mo T 7=01

W 00 N o U & W N =

NN N NN R R e e s e e e B
VD W N B O W 0 N 6 B & W N = O

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnel .....ccceccee esssecscssssennnns $ 450,161
Travel ..cccecccecccccssrsnosccccs ceecssensens 58,890
Contractual Services ..cceceeceecns cesecsane 144,950
OCE .evecencnns ceceens S S 100,403
Fixed AssetS .ceeee ceteserssanna cececnonns 60,000

(7) Department of Education.

The sum of $886,660, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Education during fiscal year 2011. Of the total
amount of funds appropriated herein, $486,729 shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the amended
Compact from the education sector; and $371,591 shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the
Supplemental Education Grant. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....... cececenns cescesccanes cee $ 407,222
Travel ...cccccececese Cesseesscsecccssssnanns 109,303
Contractual Services ...... ceseeennns ceeene 309,271
OCE +iveeeccncecanes Ceecesesecesessescannee 60,864
Fixed Assets ........ censoe seessscescssnne -0-

(8) Department of Justice.

The sum of $3,547,563, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the

6 of 19



.’ L)

4 2
'

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D
C.D

Ssow N

O 00 N & WU

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Department of Justice during fiscal year 2011.

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $131,148 shall be used

to pay regular salaries earned and overtime

accrued during fiscal year 2010 for the National

Police, $117,980 shall be used to pay overtime

accrued in fiscal year 2010 for the Division of

Immigration and Labor, no more than $111,544

shall be used to pay overtime accrued in fiscal

year 2011 for the Division of Immigration and

Labor,

and no more than $254,667 shall be used

to pay overtime accrued in fiscal year 2011 for

the National Police. ccccvececcnse

Travel

Contractual Services ..ceeeesooese

OCE ..

Fixed ASsetS .cececoecoes ceccevcsecsee

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

2,339,738
108,585
126,520
952,720

20,000

The sum of $800,951, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

Public Defender during fiscal year 2011.

The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....... cecses ceseseceacs

Travel

511,169
87,032



e C . €

.

? 2
.

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1l, C.D.2Z,
c.D.3, C.D.4
PUBLICTAW NG 70T
1 Contractual ServiCes ...c.ceeeececcccsssanse $ 123,150
2 OCE titveescccnccascccns teeecessescssnaenn 47,100
3 Fixed ASSEtS ..ccececcccsccccccs cseccccsses 32,500
4 (10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas
5 Development Assistance and Compact Management.
6 The sum of $1,038,686, or so much thereof as may
7 be necessary, for the operations of the Office
8 of Statistics, Budget, Overseas Development
9 Assistance and Compact Management during fiscal
10 year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be
11 apportioned as follows:
12 Personnel ....... cececans cesene cecssssssns $ 616,316
13 Travel ...ccceeeecees srssescceccssos cececns 112,030
14 Contractual Services ....... csesecns cesaanse 215,000
15 OCE teeveenconnnnennnnnnns Ceeteeceeerenanea 95,340
16 Fixed ASSELtS .ciceeececcrsccccsssccssscnsonne . -0-
17 (11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.
18 The sum of $315,078, or so much thereof as may
19 be necessary, for the operations of the Office
20 of Environment and Emergency Management during
21 fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein
22 shall be apportioned as follows:
23 Personnel ....ccoccoee- ceecesecsssecsne eess S 170,687
24 Travel cceeeeeeesessccosoossscs cessens ceesses 74,015
25 Contractual ServicCes ..c.eececeeccesos cessenee 30,000

8 of 19



) ‘e . ’ .,

? w
S

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1, C.D.2,
c.D.3, C.D.4
PUBLIC tAW N0 T 701
1 OCE tvecesvccncns Cecetecssessssssesasennns $ 18,576
2 Fixed ASS€tS ..ccccecceccsscccocs cesescccns 21,800
3 (12) Office of National Archives, Culture and
4 Historic Preservation. The sum of $165,727, or
5 so much thereof as may be necessary, for the
6 operations of the Office of National Archives,
7 Culture and Historic Preservation during fiscal
8 year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be
9 apportioned as follows:
10 Personnel PROVIDED THAT $10,063 shall be used to pay
11 regular salaries earned during fiscal
12 year 2010 ....ccceececcncs cececessesnanns .o $ 112,227
13 Travel ......... creceneenn ceseseens ceseses 15,000
14 Contractual ServicCes c.eceecccescccccsssccos 5,000
15 OCE cesesosccsoncans ceescesesecsnecenens .o 10,000
16 Fixed AssetsS ..cceeeecsns cessencne ceccseces 23,500
17 Section 3. Section 3 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended by
18 Public Law No. 16-60, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
19 #Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative
20 Branch. The sum of $3,620,713, or so much thereof as
21 may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
22 General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
23 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for
24 the operations of the Legislative Branch of the
25 National Government during fiscal year 2011. The sum

9 of 19



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1l, C.D.Z2,
C.D.3' C'D.4

PUBLIC tAW N0, T 7= 01

ES Y~ AL 2 S — S VS T S B

[o0]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Speaker and Members.

The sum of $1,790,771, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the Office
of the Speaker and Members of the Congress of
the Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal
year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cceeecosccccns cececccccccnne . $ 423,290
Travel ..ececceccsscccs cesenee cesssssssns .o 559,881
Contractual Services ....c... cestcccsecns .o 807,600
OCE .cc.ceceovcccecscscscscssosnccscs ceecccscsce coee -0-
Fixed Assets ...... ceesssecsssann cesccssaccns -0-

(2) staff Offices.

The sum of $1,339,942, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the Congress
staff offices during fiscal year 2011. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:
Personnel ® ® & & & & & 0 0 0 ® & @ % 9 9 & & 0 O 0 0 0 *® o o ¢ 00 $ 831 ' 190
Travel *® © &6 ¢ o ® ¢ 0 0 ® ® ® & 6 & © & 9 " ® ® ® 6 O 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 153,252

Contractual Services PROVIDED THAT up to
$10,000 of this line item may be used to

pay communication expenses incurred in

10 of 19



. <. : .

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06,

DLt Les g AVED

PUBLIC LA No; =

W 0 N &6 U » W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

FY2010 for which invoices were not received

Until FY2011 ........ ® o o 5 0 0 ® ® &6 & & 0 0 0 0 O " & 0 0 o0 $ 188’500
OCE.O..... .......... ® & o o 0 0 0 o ® & ® ¢ 5 5 & ® 0 s s 0 S0 127,000
Fixed ASSELS .veceecectcsssssscccscccnscas .o 40,000

(3) Congress Delegation Offices.

The sum of $490,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Congress
delegation offices during fiscal year 2011. Of the
amounts appropriated for contractual services
within each Delegation Office, up to a maximum of
$25,000 per Member, at the Delegation Offices
discretion, may be used for Member Representation.
The sum appropriated is apportioned as follows:

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office

Travel ..ccceeeecens ceececcceccs $ -0-
Contractual Services ....cceeees 50,000
OCE tvevecocecens ceesesesescnnns 20,000
Fixed AssetsS .ccceceeees cesccacs -0-
Total coeeccecenss ceeesecsenns .o 70,000

(b) Pohnpei Delegation Office

Travel ..cceeceecosscsces ceeenas . 10,000
Contractual Services ..ceeeeeess 110,000
OCE tivvieencosonnnnncas cecesene 10,000
Fixed AsSetS .eceeesses ceccsencs 10,000
Total ccveececececacenns ceseenne 140,000

11 of 19



Cc.D

A U s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c) Chuuk Delegation Office

Travel ¢cceeecocsas ceeosee ceseee S 30,000
Contractual Services ....ceoeeee 150,000
OCE teieesesesecccsnccnns ceseens 30,000
Fixed ASSEtS cceeeeeveecccocnsns -0-
TOtAl vvveceesocooosocaascssancnsns 210,000

(d) Yap Delegation Office

Travel ...coeeceses cevessesesosane 10,000
Contractual Services ..c.ceeeeees 30,000
OCE tivveecceccnccnne Ceeeeeescns 20,000
Fixed ASSELS ceeeecevssacccccnns 10,000
TOtal ceeeeeeeecsoconnnns cesecees 70,000"

Section 4. Section 8 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended
by Public Law Nos. 16-53, 16-60 and 16-70, is hereby further
amended to read as follows:

#Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

The sum of $6,828,603, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for the
following grants, subsidies and contributions during
fiscal year 2011. Of the total amount of funds
appropriated herein, $116,511 shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact from

the education sector; and $123,003 shall be deemed to

12 of 19



L LY

. . »

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06,

-
.

A O e W NN R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

come from funds available under the Supplemental

Education Grant. The sum appropriated by this

section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

(a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting

DEV. (AIBD) eeveevscovocncecnnsccnsocessanssnses $

(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting
Union (BBU) .cccecessccccccccsncnns cececcces
(c) Pacific Island News Assn (PINA)
(d) National Prayer DAY ..cceceeececoes
(e) Inauguration of new National
Leadership.cceeececscees ceecescecnses sesssseans

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific

Community (SPC) ceeeeccccccccsccns ceecessne
(¢) UN Membership Fee ........ cesess
(d) UN Economic and Social

Commission for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP)

(e) East West Center .......... ceaae
(f) Cotonou Membership Fee .........
(g) Assistance to Haiti ...... cesenn

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) OCO Membership Fee .....ceccecee

(b) Maintenance Fee for FMIS .......

13 of 19

4,500

800

350

10,000

25,000

46,000

56,000
60,000

5,000
5,000
10,000

4,000
30,000



L ] . .

*

.
-~

W 00 ~N o600 U & W N

NOONONN NN R R R R R R e e
B W N = O W 0 ~N 68 U & W N = o

(c) FSM Group Life Insurance ...... $
(d) Personnel Manual Development ...

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program
(b) Forum Fisheries .......ccceeceee
(c) UN Development Program (UNDP) ..

(d) South Pacific Applied Geoscience

Comm. (SOPAC) «voven.- et eeerieeeeeaeae,

(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association

(f) Western Forestry Leadership

coalition ® e o 0 000 ® © 0 9 9 ¢ 0600 000000000000 00 000

(g) Food Agriculture Organization

(h) National Association of State

Foresters ..c.ccceceee cecece ese0ecssecscccccoe

(i) Chief Executive’s Conference ...
(§) SPC HOSt eveveccececocosconsascns

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(a) UN Fund for Population Activity

(b) World Health Organization (WHO)
(c) National Board of Nursing. .....

(d) Pacific Islands Health Officers

Association (PIHOA) .ceeecccccsccncnns cecse

(e) FSM Amateur Sports Association .

14 of 19

15,000
34,178
30,000

15,000
5,000

500

4,800

530

10,000
9,000

3,000
4,000
20,000

20,000
20,000



.

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06,

A U s W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(f) Association of Territorial
Health Organization ..... st eccccssensnene $ 2,000
(g) FSM Red CroSs ..ccceecoceccccnns 70,000

(6) Department of Education.

(a) Aid for Non-Public Schools ..... 500,000
(b) Financial Assistance to FSM
Students attending the College of the Marshall

Islands (CMI) and Palau Community College (PCC) 40,000

(c) National scholarship ...... ceees 575,000
(d) National Close-Up ..ccecevens .o 70,000
(e) National Merit Scholarship ..... 125,000
(f) COM Board annual meeting ....... 5,000

(7) Department of Transportation, Communication

and Infrastructure.

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT) 7,640
(b) International Telecommunications
Union (ITU) ....... ® ® ® ¢ o o ¢ & 0 0 & 0 0 0 0 *® ® & o @ o 0 0 55 '000

(c) International Civil Aviation

Organization .....ceeececcscns ceeceeseesaes 28,050
(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities ... 500,000
(e) Micro. Shipping Comm ......co0.. 5,000

(8) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.

(a) Asia Pacific Investment ........ 250

(b) Economic and Statistic Reporting -0-

15 of 19



L ‘e

»

W 00 N &6 U W N =

NN NN R R e e e
Ul D W N B O YW O N o s W N = O

(c¢) Trust Fund Committee ..........
(d) Technical Assistance to State
Budget Offices ....ccceceeeecce cecccsssennns

(9) Office of Environment and Emergency

Management (E.E.M).

(a) 4 National Environmental
Conference ....... A, cocscee
(b) Secretariat of Pacific Regional
Environment ...cceeecececcscocos ceeseesanns
(c) National Emergency Managers
Association ...... crsessssessescenss ceceens
(d) UN Environmental Protection
Agency (UNEP) ...... ctecesssccscscsecacsenes
(e) 7*" National Environmental
Speech Contest ......ccccececuencnn cestecee
(£) SPREP/Noumea Convention ........
(g) Waigani Convention (Annual
Membership Fee) ....... cecessscccsssssansnn
(h) UN Convention to Combat
Desertification .....cceeeeeecccccccocconns
(1) UN Framework Convention (UNFCC)
(j) SPREP Annual Membership Fee ....

(10) Office of NACHP.

(2) UNESCO vvvevneonennnnnaannanns ..

(b) NCSHPO vvvovennn Ceeteeteeeaanaa

16 of 19

15,000

23,477

760

15,000
671

55

120

250

4,000
2,760



L] ’ Y

L

(= W © 2 B ~ S ¥V B V)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c) PARBICA ..cov.. Ceereeeeasaaeenn $ 100
(d) PIALA ..cececocccons ceececcssceens 100
(e) WHC Membership Fee ....ccveeenne 54

(11) Coconut Development Authority.

(a) Copra subsidy ..ccccececcecoccecs 100,000
(b) Asia Pacific Coconut Community (APCC) 12,000
(c) Pilot Plant Project ......ccc0.e -0-

(12) Department of Justice.

(a) Kosrae Joint Law Enforcement ... 25,000
(b) Pohnpei Joint Law Enforcement .. 50,000
(¢) Chuuk Joint Law Enforcement; PROVIDED,

HOWEVER, that $35,000 of the funds appropriated

herein shall be for the use of the Chuuk State

Police; and $15,000 shall be for the use of

the Chuuk State Attorney General'’s Office . 50,000

(d)Yap Joint Law Enforcement ..... 25,000

(13) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

(a) Kosrae Judiciary Subsidy ....... 30,000
(b) Pohnpei Judiciary Subsidy ...... 45,000
(c¢) Chuuk Judiciary Subsidy ........ 45,000
(d) Yap Judiciary Subsidy .......... 30,000
(e) COM Treaty Obligations ......... 25,000
(f) Tuna Commission Membership ..... 47,988

(g) Disaster Assistance Emergency

Fund (DAEF) Matching ...ccccccececee cesssns 200,000

17 of 19



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1l, C.D.2,
c.D.3, C.D.4
> =
1 (h) MiCare ..cceeevecececccccosnnns $ 100,000
2 (i) MLFC Loan Payment........ ee seee 300,000
3 (j) FYO08 Single Audit ....... ceseens 329,250
4 (k) Compact Review Committee ....... 50,000
5 (1) FSM Social Security .......... .o 1,200,000
6 (m) Legislative and Executive
Discretionary FUNAS .ccccceccecccccccsannnns -0~
(n) General Election (March 8, 2011) 324,950
9 (0) Staff Housing ....ccceececeecncs 585,000
10 (p) Recruitment and repatriation ... 180,000
11 (q) MLSC tovveeenene ceceeseserescnnn 150,000
12 (r) Former Presidents’ Allowance ... 50,000
13 (s) NORMA — Continental Shelf Project. 250,000
14 (t) Special Election (July 2011).. . 50,000”
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

18 of 19



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06,

(28]

10
11
12
1.3

14
15
16
L./
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 5. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

, 2011

Manny Mori
President
Federated States of Micr

19 of 19



gt -

L PR SR
\ P
. AP
= 3
o :
= 53
A% aé%
N Lo
- 'u\\l‘

- .S"“:‘,‘:“ o \‘ g?
i

Office of the Speaker

&

o -

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO./ 70
FSM CONGRESS
ACT NO. 17-01

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1, C.D.2,
C.D.3, C.D.4)

We hereby certify that on May 14 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Seventeenth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular Session,

2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as

required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk

Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia



SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2011 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06,

AN ACT

To appropriate from the General Fund of the Federated States of
Micronesia supplemental funding in the total amount of $400,000 for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, by amending sections 1, 2, 3,
and 8 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 16-48,
16-53, 16-60, 16-65 and 16-70, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended
2 by Public Laws Nos. 16-48, 16-53, 16-60 and 16-65, is hereby

3 further amended to read as follows:

4 “Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to
5 appropriate the sum of $40,926,846 or so much thereof
6 as may be necessary, from the General Fund of the

7 Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year

8 ending September 30, 2011, for the purpose of funding
9 the operations of all branches of the National

10 Government of the Federated States of Micronesia, its
11 agencies, various programs, grants, subsidies and

12 contributions. Of the total amount of funds

13 appropriated herein, $4,403,240 shall be deemed to

14 come from funds available under the amended Compact
15 from the education sector; $1,178,720 shall be deemed
16 to come from funds available under the Supplemental
17 Education Grant; $868,276 shall be deemed to come

18 from funds available under the amended Compact from the

CBL 17-10



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-06, C.D.1
COD.3

PUBLIC tAW o T 7= 01—

health sector; $808,990 shall be deemed to come from
funds available under the amended Compact from the
capacity building sector; $-0- shall be deemed to
come from funds available under the amended Compact
from the private sector development sector; and $-0-
shall be deemed to come from funds available under
the amended Compact from the infrastructure sector.”
Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended
by Public Law Nos. 16-48, 16-53, 16-60 and 16-65 is hereby
further amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive

Branch. The sum of $17,227,380 or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for
the purpose of funding the operations of the
Executive Branch of the National Government during
fiscal year 2011. Of the total amount of funds
appropriated herein, $486,729 shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact from
the education sector; $371,591 shall be deemed to
come from funds available under the Supplemental
Education Grant; $668,276 shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact from

the health sector; and $-0- shall be deemed to come

2 of 19



